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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

PHUC TIEN TRUONG 
1939 Ens ign Way 
San Jose, CA 95133 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 119828 

Respondent. 

Case No . 4767 

DEFAULT DECISION AND 
ORDER 

[Gov. Code, § 11 520] 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On or about December 3, 20 14, Complainant V irginia K. Herold , in her official 

capacity as the Executi ve Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, 

tiled Acc usation No. 4767 against Phuc T ie n Truong (Respo ndent) before the Board of 

Pharmacy. (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.) 

2. On or abo ut February 16, 2012, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacy 

Technician Registration No. TCH 11 9828 to Respondent. The Pharmacy Technician Regi stration 

was in fu ll force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 4767 

and will expire on October 31 , 2015 , unle ss renewed . 

DEFAULT DEC ISION AND ORDER 
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3. O n or abo ut December 3, 2014, Respo ndent was served by Certified and First Class 

Mail copies of the Accusation No. 4767, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request 

for D iscovery, and D iscovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 

11507. 7) at Respo ndent's address of record w hich, pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

sectio n 4 100, is required to be repo rted and mainta ined with the Board. Respo nde nt's address of 

reco rd was and is: 

1939 Ensign Way 
San Jose, CA 95133. 

4 . Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisio ns of 

Government Code secti on 11 505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professio ns Code section 

124. 

5. On or a bo ut D ecember 6, 2014, the aforementioned documents were delivered by the 

U .S . Postal Service to the address of reco rd. 

6. Government Code section 11 506 states, in pertinent part: 

(c) The respondent shall be entitl ed to a hea ring on the merits if the respondent 
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be d eemed a specific denial of all parts 
of the acc usati on not ex pressly admi tted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall 
constitute a waiver of res pondent's ri ght to a hearing, but the agency in its d iscretion 
may nevertheless grant a hearing. 

7. Respondent failed to fil e a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him 

of the Accusation, and therefore waived hi s rig ht to a heari ng on the merits of Accusation No. 

4767. 

8. California Government Code secti on 11 520 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) If the respo ndent either fa ils to fi le a noti ce of defense or to appear at the 
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions 
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to 
respondent. 

9. Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11 520, the Board finds 

Respondent is in defau lt. The Board will take action without further hearing and, based on the 

relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as 

taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained therein on 
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file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Accusation No. 4767, find s that 

the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 4767, are separately and severally, found to be true 

and correct by clear and convincing evidence. 

10. Taking official notice of its own internal records, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3 , it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation 

and Enforcement is $ 1,65 0.00 as of March 6, 20 15. 

DETERMfNATION OF ISSUES 

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Phuc Tien Truong has subjected 

hi s Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 119828 to discipline. 

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 

3. The Board of Pharmacy is authorized to revoke Responde nt's Pharmacy Technician 

Registration based upon the fo llowing violations alleged in the Accusation which are suppo rted 

by the evidence contained in the Default Deci sion Evidence Packet in this case: 

a. Business a nd Professions Code section 4301(1) Unprofessional Conduct - Conviction 


of a Crime; Business and Professions Code section 4301 (a) U nprofessional Conduct - Gross 


Immorality; Business and Pro fessions Code section 430 1 (f) U nprofess ional Conduc t - Acts 


Involving Moral Turpitude. 
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ORDER 


IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 11 9828, heretofore 


issued to Responde nt Phuc Tien Truong, is revoked. 


Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a 

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on w ithin 

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may 

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. 

Thi s Decision shall become effective on May 22, 2015. 


It is so ORDERED April 22 , 20 15. 


BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


By A (. ~ 
STANCWEISSER 
Board President 

41 22942 1.DOC 

DOJ Maner ID:SF20 13405520 


Attachme nt: 

Exhi bit A: Accusation 
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KAM ALA D. H ARRIS 
Att orney General o f Ca lifornia 
FRANK H. P ACOE 
Supervising De put y Attorney Gene ra l 
Sta te Bar No. 9 1740 

455 Go lde n Gate A ve nue, Suite I I 000 

San Franc isco, CA 941 02 -7004 

Te lephone : (41 5) 70 3-5556 

Fac simil e: (4 15) 703-5 480 


Attorneysjor Complainant 

BEFORETHE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DE PARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matte r of the Accu sati o n Against: 

PHUC TIEN TRUONG 
a.k.a. TOM TRUONG 
a.k.a. TOMMY TRUONG 
1939 E nsign Way 
San Jose, CA 95133 

Pharmacy Techni cian Registration No. 
TCH 119828 

Respon dent. 

Case No. 4767 

ACCUSATION 

Co mpl ainant alleges: 


PART IES 


I. Virgin ia Hero ld (Co mpl ai nant) brings thi s Accusation so le ly in her offic ial capac ity 

as the Exec ut ive Officer of the Boa rd o f Phar macy , Departm ent o f Co nsume r Affa irs. 

2. On o r a bo ut Febru ary 16, 20 12, the Board of Pharmacy iss ued Pha rmac y Techn ic ian 

Reg istration Number TCH 11 9828 to Phu c T ie n Truon g, a.k.a. Tom Truong, a.k.a. Tommy 

Tr uo ng (Respo ndent). T he Pharmacy Tec hnicia n Reg istration was in full force and effect at all 

tim es re leva nt to th e charges broug ht here in a nd wi ll ex pire on October 3 1, 20 15, unless renewed. 

JURISDI CTION 

3. This Accusatio n is broug ht befo re the Board of Pharmacy (Boa rd) , Department of 

Co nsumer Affa irs, under the a uthority of the fo llowing laws. All section references are to the 

Business and Profess ions Code unless otherw ise indicated. 

Accusation 
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4. Sectio n 4300 o f the Business and Profess io ns Code sta tes: 


"(a) Every license iss ued may be suspended or revoked. 


"(b) T he boa rd shall d isc iplin e the ho lde r of any lice nse issued by the boa rd, whose defa ult 


has bee n entered or w hose case has bee n hea rd by the board and found gu il ty, by a ny of t he 

fo llow ing methods : 

"( I) Suspending j udgme nt. 

"(2) Plac ing him or he r upon proba tion. 

"(3) Suspending his o r he r right to practice for a pe riod no t exceeding o ne yea r. 

"(4) Revo king his or her lice nse . 

"(5) Ta kin g any othe r action in re lation to d isci plini ng him o r her as the board in its 

discretion may deem prope r. 

"(e) The pro ceedings under thi s article shall be conducted in acco rda nce with Cha pter 5 

(comme nc ing wit h Secti o n 11 500) of Part I ofDiv ision 3 of the Governme nt Co de, and the boa rd 

sha ll have a ll the powe rs granted therei n. The actio n shall be fina l, except t hat the propriety of 

the act ion is subj ect to rev iew by the supe rior co urt pursuant to Sect ion I 094.5 of the Code of 

Civil Procedure." 

5. Section 430 I of the Busi ness and Profess ions Co de states: 

"The boa rd s ha ll take act io n aga inst a ny ho lder of a lice nse who is guilt y of un professional 

co ndu ct or whose li cense has bee n proc ured by fra ud or mi srepresenta tion or iss ued by mistake. 

Unprofess ional co ndu ct s ha ll include, but is not limited to , a ny ofthe fo llow ing: 

"(a) Gross immorali ty. 

"(f) T he co mmi ssio n of any act involv ing moral t urpit ude, d ishonesty, fra ud, de ce it, o r 

corrupti on, wheth er the act is committed in the co urse of re lations as a licensee o r otherw ise, a nd 

w het her the act is a fe lony or mi sdemeanor or not. 

2 

A ccusation 
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"(I) The conviction of a cr ime substanti all y related to the qualification s, functi o ns, and 

duties ofa licensee under thi s chap ter. The record of co nviction of a vio lati on of C hapter 13 

(com mencing with Sect ion 80 I) of Title 2 1 of the United States Code regulating co ntro lled 

substan ces or of a vio lation of the statutes of thi s state regu lating contro lled substances o r 

dan gero us drugs shall be co nclus ive ev iden ce of unprofessional cond uct. In all ot her cases, the 

record of co nviction shal l be co nclusive evidence on ly ofthe fact that the co nvi ct ion occ urred . 

The boa rd may inqui re into the c ircum stance s surrounding the co mmiss ion of the cr ime, in o rder 

to fi x the degree ofdi sc ipline or, in the case of a conviction not invo lving controlled substances 

or dan ge ro us dr ugs, to determine if the conv ict ion is of an offe nse substantiall y relat ed to the 

qualificatio ns, functi ons, and duties of a licensee under this chapt er. A plea or verdict of guilt y o r 

a co nvict ion following a plea of nolo co ntendere is deemed to be a conviction within the meaning 

of this prov ision. Th e board may take action when the tim e for appea l has elapsed, or the 

judgment of conviction has bee n affirmed on appea l or when an orde r grant ing probation is made 

suspe ndin g the impo s ition of se ntence, irre spective ofa subsequent order under Sect io n 1203.4 of 

the Penal Code allow ing th e perso n to withdra w hi s or her plea of gui lty and to enter a plea of not 

guil ty, o r setting aside the verd ict of guilt y, or di smissing the accusat io n, informat ion, or 

indictment. 

6. Section 4300.1 ofthe Business and Profess ions Co de states: 

"The ex piration, ca nce llation , fo rfeiture , o r s us pension of a board-issued lice nse by 

ope rati o n of law or by orde r o r deci sion of the boa rd or a court of law, t he placement of a lice nse 

on a retir ed statu s, or the vo luntary surrender o f a license by a lice nsee shall not deprive the board 

ofjuri sdiction to commence or proceed wit h any investigation of, or action o r discip linary 

proceeding aga inst, the licensee o r to render a decision suspe ndin g o r revoking the lice nse." 

7. Sect ion 125.3 of the Busin ess and Professions Code sta tes , in pertinent part, that the 

Board may request the ad mini strati ve law judge to direct a lice ntiate fo und to have comm itted a 

vio latio n or v io lati ons of the licens ing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the 

investi gat ion a nd enforce me nt of the case. 
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8. Ca lifo rnia Co de o f Regulatio ns, titl e 16, sec ti on 1770, states: 

"Fo r th e purpose of d e ni al, suspension, o r rev ocati on of a perso na l o r fac ili ty lice nse 

pur sua nt to Divis io n 1.5 (comme nc ing with Sectio n 475) ofthe Business a nd Pro fessions Code, a 

crime or act shall be co ns id ered substa ntiall y re lated to the qualifi cations, functi o ns or d uti es of a 

lice nsee or re g istra nt if to a substantia l degree it ev idences prese nt or potenti al unfitn ess of a 

licen see or reg istrant to perform th e function s auth orized by his lice nse or reg istrati o n in a manner 

co ns iste nt w ith th e publi c hea lth, safety, or welfare." 

FACTUALBACKGROU ND 

9. On or a bo ut Jul y 19,201 2, Sa n Jose Police Metro office rs fo r child ex ploits and th e 

Inte rnet C rim es Aga inst C hildre n Task Force exec uted a se arch wa rrant on Res ponde nt's 

residenc e in San Jo se, California . The offi ce rs se ized on e laptop co mputer, fo ur thumb drives , a nd 

one extern al hard dri ve. 

a . On or a bo ut Septe mbe r 17, 201 2, the Sant a C la ra Coun ty Distri c t Attorne y's Offi ce 

filed a c rimin al co mpl a int c harging Res pondent with knowing ly possess in g a nd co ntro llin g matte r 

re prese ntin g info rmati on, data, and image , videos, whic h invo lved a pe rso n under 18 yea rs o f age 

dep ictin g that pe rso n engag ing in o r sim ul atin g sex ual conduct in v io lation of Pe nal Code section 

311.11 (a), a felony. 

b. On or a bo ut Ap ri14 , 201 3, in a crimin a l procee ding entitl ed the People o[lhe State of 

California v. Tom Troung, the Res pondent was co nv ic ted by his pl ea of no lo contende re to 

vio latin g Pe na l Co de secti o n 3 1 1. 11 (a) possess ion or co ntr o l of child po rnogra phy, a fe lo ny. 

c. On or about or April 4, 201 3, respond ent was place d o n probation under spec ifie d 

term s a nd co nditi o ns fo r 3 years, he was se ntence d to 6 month s in th e co unty j a il, ordered to 

reg iste r as a sex offende r, and was orde red to pay fines and fees. 

FIRST CAUSE FO R DISC IPLINE 


(U nprofess ion al Co nduct - Co nviction of a C rim e) 


I 0. Respo ndent is s ubject to disc iplinary act io n for unprofe ss ional co nduct unde r 

Business a nd Profess ions Code section 430 1 ( I) in that he was co nvicted of a crim e substantially 

re lated to t he q ua lificat ions, funct ions, and d uties of a pha rmacy tec hnic ian. T he c ircum stances 
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are as fo llows th at on or about April 4, 20 13, respondent pled nolo co nte nde re to violating Pena l 


Code section 3 11. 11 (a) pos sess io n or co ntro l ofchild pornography, a felon y. 


SECON D CAUSE FOR DISClPLfN E 


(U np rofess io na l Co ndu ct- Gross Imm orality) 


I I. Res po ndent is subj ect to discip linary action for unprofess iona l cond uct under 


Business and Profession s Code sec tion 430 I (a) in that he committed an act of gross immora lity as 


set forth above in paragraph 9 . 


TH IRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLfN E 


(Unprofessio nal Co ndu ct - Ac ts Invo lv ing Moral Turp itude) 


12. Respondent is subject to d iscip linary act ion for unp rofessional cond uct under 


Business and Profess ions Co de sec ti o n 430 I (f) in that he com mitted an act involvi ng mora l 


turpitud e as set forth above in paragraph 9. 


PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Co mpl ainant req uests that a hearing be he ld on the matters here in alleged, 

a nd that fol low ing the hearing, the Board of Pharm acy issue a decis ion: 

I. Revo kin g or s uspe ndin g Pharmacy Techn ic ia n Regi st rati on Number TCH 119828, 


issued to Phuc Ti e n Truong, a. k.a. To m Truong , a.k.a. Tommy Truo ng. 


2. O rde ring Phuc Tien T ruong, Phuc Tien Tr uong, a.k.a. Tom T ruong, a.k.a. Tommy 

Truong to pa y the Board of Pharmacy the reasonabl e costs of the invest igat io n a nd enforce ment 

of thi s case, pursuant to Business and Professions Co de sectio n 125.3 ; 
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3. Taking such other and furt her ac tion as deemed necessary a nd proper. 

DATED: ---L-1-'--flh__J_;o~IL+-t/_,____-
II 


Executi fficer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

SF20 I3405520 

41 024388.doc 
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